Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3612EC
Common DC Bus High Ripple Capacitor
with Cooling
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.

 M3645 Modules are standalone line regeneration modules to add
dynamic braking to DC bus systems and VFDs.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE RATING
CAPACITANCE
CHASSIS
M3612EC L 280 K7
M3612EC
10
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for these Capacitor Banks is M3612EC.
VOLTAGE RATING
A 1-digit code represents the AC system voltage to the M3612EC module.  The voltage
rating must be selected for the system voltage that will be applied.
Table 2-1: Voltage Rating
RATING CODE  SYSTEM VOLTAGE
L 230 - 240VAC
H 460 - 480VAC
CAPACITANCE
A 3-digit code represents the nominal capacitance in.
Table 2-2: Capacitance Ratings
RATING CODE NOMINAL CAPACITANCE (UF)
070 7,000
280 28,000
CHASSIS
The Chassis for the M3612EC is determined by the capacitance.
Table 2-3: Chassis Codes
CAPACITANCE (UF) CHASSIS CODE DIMENSIONS ( H X W X D)
28,000 K7 20.00 x 7.12 x 10.30
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-4: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Input voltage 230VAC & 480VAC 3Ø, 60 Hz
Capacitance tolerance ± 20% (M) at +25C
Leakage current I=0.12CV (uA) or 30ma whichever is smaller
Rated ripple current multiplier
+45C +65C +85C +105C
2.45 2.12 1.73 1.00
Operating temperature -10C to +50C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
  H IGH VOLT AGES MAY BE PRESENT !
  NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPER ATE OR SERVIC E THIS  EQUIPMENT
WITH ACCESS DO ORS OR  COVERS OPE NED !
  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY  RESULT  IN
SERIOUS  BODILY  INJURY  OR  DEATH!
DANGER!
  H IGH TEMPERATURES  MAY  BE GENER ATE D BY THIS  EQUIPMENT
DURING NORM AL OPE RAT IO N !
  THIS  EQUIPMENT SHOULD  BE INSTAL LED ON A NO N -
FLAMMABLE SURF AC E IN  A WELL VENTILATED AR E A WITH A
M INIMUM OF 2  INCHES OF  CLEAR ANCE ALL  AR OUND .
  LETHAL VOLT AGES CAN EXIST  IN  UNIT  AFTER POWER HAS
BEEN REMOVED .   AL LOW 5  M INUTES FOR CAP ACITOR B ANKS
TO DISCH ARGE ,  AN D ENSURE THERE ARE LESS  THAN  40VDC
ON THE DC  BUS BEF ORE ATTEMPTIN G SERVICE .
  AL W AYS ALLOW AMP LE T I ME FOR THE UNIT  TO C OOL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING SERVICE  O N THIS  PRODUCT !
  INSTALLATI O N AND /O R REMOVAL OF  THIS  P RODUCT SHOULD
ONLY BE AC COMPLISHED  BY A QU ALIF I ED ELECT RICI AN IN
AC CORD ANCE WITH NATIO N AL ELECT RICAL CODE O R
EQUIV ALENT REGUL ATIO NS .
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION, OR SERVICE
SAFETY SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.
M3612EC
12